

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

|                       |   |                               |
|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| RODNEY KEISTER,       | ) |                               |
|                       | ) | On appeal from the United     |
| Plaintiff-Appellant,  | ) | States District Court for the |
|                       | ) | Northern District of          |
|                       | ) | Alabama                       |
| vs.                   | ) | District Court No.            |
|                       | ) | 7:17-cv-00131-RDP             |
| STUART BELL, et al.,  | ) |                               |
|                       | ) |                               |
|                       | ) |                               |
| Defendants-Appellees. | ) |                               |

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF  
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
STUART J. ROTH  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE**



Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Keister v. Bell**

Eleventh Circuit No. 17-11347

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND<br>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....       | C-1  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii   |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....   | 1    |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| I. Public Streets and Sidewalks Are, Without More,<br>Traditional Public Fora ..... | 3    |
| II. The “Surroundings” and “Heart of the Campus” Tests<br>Are Unworkable .....      | 6    |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 8    |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 9    |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 10   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....  | 6           |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....             | 3, 4, 5     |
| <i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....                | 5           |
| <i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943) .....              | 6           |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....               | 1           |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... | 1           |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....        | 3, 4, 5, 6  |
| <i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) .....      | 5, 6        |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES</b>                       |             |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....                                       | 1, 2, 5     |
